expansion. One floor of this facility is currently sublet. Also on 1 November 2002, a small office suite was rented in Canberra
as a base for the clinical trial group. In conjunction with the leasing of suitable premises to provide its own base of operations,
the Company employed manufacturing, quality control, clinical trial, accounting and administration staff. Over the remainder
of the fiscal year the Company installed manufacturing equipment at Frenchs Forest to produce its Bronchitol and Aridol™
products for clinical trials, while preparations for the trials commenced.

The manufacturing and administration activities established at Frenchs Forest and the preparation for clinical trials have
consequently been the primary reasons for the increase in both administration expenses and the research and development
expenses in 2003.

31

8.3 Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
The pro forma balance sheet has been adjusted for the minimum $21 million of gross proceeds from the issue of shares under
this Offer less estimated costs associated with the issue of $1.7 million, as if these transactions had occurred at 30 June 2003.
Refer to Section 4.8 in relation to oversubscriptions.

Audited Effect of the Initial
Ref 30 June 2003 Public Offering Pro Forma

$ $ $

Current Assets
Cash and bank accepted commercial bills 8.7 7,383,923 19,300,000 26,683,923
Receivables – government research grants 62,582 62,582
Other 84,235 84,235

Total Current Assets 7,530,740 19,300,000 26,830,740

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 8.8 1,515,016 1,515,016
Intangible assets 8.9 1,205,000 1,205,000
Other – security deposits 243,800 243,800

Total Non-current Assets 2,963,816 2,963,816
Total Assets 10,494,556 19,300,000 29,794,556

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable 231,736 231,736
Other liabilities – deferred research grants 318,563 318,563
Provisions 52,697 52,697

Total Current Liabilities 602,996 602,996

Non-current Liabilities
Provisions 1,499 1,499

Total Non-current Liabilities 1,499 1,499
Total Liabilities 604,495 604,495
Net Assets $9,890,061 $19,300,000 $29,190,061

Shareholders’ Equity
Share capital 12,804,529 19,300,000 32,104,529
Retained earnings (2,914,468) (2,914,468)

Total Shareholders’ Equity $9,890,061 $19,300,000 $29,190,061

32 PHARMAXIS PROSPECTUS

8 :H i s to r i ca l  F inanc ia l  Pos i t ion  CONTINUED

8.4 Cash Flow Statements
The table below summarises the Company’s historical cash flows for each of the years ended 30 June 2002 and 2003.

2003 2002
$ $

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Research grant receipts from governments 1,290,093 785,716
Payments to suppliers and employees (2,773,124) (1,191,765)
Interest received 269,543 43,456
Rental income 45,585 –
Tax paid – –
Net cash flows from operating activities (1,167,903) (362,593)

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Payment for properties, plant and equipment (1,569,278) (11,241)